

RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRED G. BURKE, et al.,

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 42,170

CIVIL ACTION

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR REVIEW OF
THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM ACT OF 2008

EDUCATION LAW CENTER
DAVID G. SCIARRA, ESQ.
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 624-1815

GIBBONS P.C.
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG, ESQ.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310
(973) 596-4731

On the Brief:

David G. Sciarra, Esq.
Elizabeth Athos, Esq.
Theresa Luhm, Esq.
Ellen Boylan, Esq.
Avidan Cover, Esq. R.1:21-2
Deborah Splansky, Esq. R.1:21-3c

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

A. The Abbott Remedies 10

 1.1 The Criteria for Abbott Designation 10

 1.2 The Abbott Parity Remedy 13

 1.3 Abbott K-12 Supplemental Programs Remedy 15

 1.4 The Abbott Preschool Remedy 16

 1.5 Abbott Municipal Overburden 19

B. The State’s Motion to Declare the Abbott Remedies
Unnecessary 20

1. Ending the Abbott Designation 21

2. Replacing Parity 22

3. Discontinuing K-12 Supplemental Programs 25

4. Vacating the Abbott Preschool Mandates 27

5. Vacating Municipal Overburden 28

 1.6 Ending Supplemental Funding 31

LEGAL ARGUMENT 34

I. THERE IS NO BASIS TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SFRA
ON A STATEWIDE BASIS IN THIS LITIGATION 33

II. THERE IS NO EVIDENTIARY OR LEGAL BASIS FOR ENDING ABBOTT IMPLEMENTATION AND, THEREFORE, THE STATE=S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED	36
A. The State Provides No Basis for Eliminating the Abbott District Designation	38
B. The State has Failed to Convincingly Demonstrate that SFRA can Replace Parity	40
C. There is No Basis for Discontinuing the Abbott K-12 Supplemental Programs	46
D. The State Provides No Basis for Vacating the Abbott Preschool Rulings	51
E. There is No Basis for Vacating the Abbott Municipal Overburden Ruling	54
F. The State has Failed to Demonstrate that the <u>Abbott V</u> Supplemental Funding can be Ended	58
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 119 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1990).....	passim
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , No. 91-C-00150, 1993 WL 379818 (Ch. Div. Aug. 31, 1993)	36
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 136 <u>N.J.</u> 444 (1993).....	passim
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 149 <u>N.J.</u> 145 (1997).....	passim
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 153 <u>N.J.</u> 480 (1998).....	passim
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 163 <u>N.J.</u> 95 (2000).....	passim
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 164 <u>N.J.</u> 84 (2000).....	8, 10, 39
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 170 <u>N.J.</u> 537 (2002).....	passim
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 172 <u>N.J.</u> 294 (2002).....	8, 14, 59
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 177 <u>N.J.</u> 578 (2003).....	8, 15, 27, 28
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 177 <u>N.J.</u> 596 (2003).....	8, 14, 59
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 187 <u>N.J.</u> 191 (2006).....	8, 14, 59, 60
<u>Bacon v. NJDOE</u> , 398 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 600 (App. Div. 2008)...	7, 21, 35
<u>Campbell County Sch. Dist. v. State</u> , Nos. 06-74, 06-75, 2008 WL 67536 (Wyo. Jan. 8, 2008)	37
<u>LLC v. Twp of Fairfield</u> , 398 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 59.....	62
<u>In re Polk License Revocation</u> , 90 <u>N.J.</u> 550 (1982).....	41
<u>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Land</u> , 186 <u>N.J.</u> 163 (2006).....	41
<u>Millville BOE v. NJDOE</u> , 183 <u>N.J.</u> 264 (2005).....	52
<u>Montoy v. State</u> , 112 <u>P.3d</u> 923 (Kan. 2005).....	37
<u>So. Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Mt. Laurel Tp.</u> , 92 <u>N.J.</u> 158 (1983)	36

STATE STATUTES

<u>L.</u> 1999, <u>c.</u> 110.....	7
<u>L.</u> 2000, <u>c.</u> 72.....	8
<u>L.</u> 2000, <u>c.</u> 260.....	8
<u>L.</u> 2004, <u>c.</u> 61.....	7
<u>L.</u> 2006, <u>c.</u> 45.....	19
<u>L.</u> 2007, <u>c.</u> 111.....	19
<u>L.</u> 2007, <u>c.</u> 62.....	30
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18:7F-52.....	30
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:17F-49.....	30
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:17F-51(b).....	26
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:17F-53.....	26
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-44(p).....	21, 38
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-49-50.....	20
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-51(b).....	20, 25
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-52.....	54, 56
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-53.....	30, 31, 32
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54.....	20
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54(b).....	29
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54(c)(4).....	28, 29, 52
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-54(f).....	29
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-58(a).....	32, 33
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-58(a)(2).....	33

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7G-4.....	8
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:17F-49-50.....	22

STATE REGULATIONS

<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10:1-1.....	7
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10-2.5(e)11.....	16
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10-2.8.....	16
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10A-1.1 to -8.8.....	7
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10A-2.1 to -2.4.....	18
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10A-2.2(a).....	18, 19
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10A-3.1 to -4.4.....	14
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 6A:10A-3.2.....	15, 16
